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Prime regional  
market update

Price adjustments in the country  

house market attracted more buyers 

to some markets between June and 

September, leading to a moderation  

in price declines.

Average prime country values in 

England and Wales declined 0.1% 

during the quarter, taking the annual 

change to -1.7%, up from -2.3% in Q2.

Prices have been falling on an 

annual basis for five consecutive 

quarters, though the process of 

moderation began in 2016 following 

the EU Referendum. As prices have 

adjusted to reflect market conditions 

over the last 3 years, agents report a 

rise in buyer activity as they perceive 

value in certain locations. This is 

particularly the case in higher price 

brackets, where price adjustments have 

been most notable, with Knight Frank 

sales data showing an 8% increase in 

transactions for properties valued at £3 

million or more between January and 

August 2019, compared with the same 

eight-month period in 2018.

The index is valuation-based, compiled quarterly from valuations 
prepared by professional staff in every Knight Frank Country 
office in the UK and based on actual sales evidence.
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Prime regional price change
Indexed: 100 = March 2005
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Recent Publications

Economic and housing 
market insight
The new prime minister Boris Johnson put 
housing firmly on his ‘to-do’ list within 24 
hours of being appointed in his first address 
to Parliament. While Brexit planning will be a 
top priority, the government will also want to 
make an impact on other key issues, while the 
prospect of another election looms. 

The ministerial reshuffle saw Esther McVey 
appointed as the tenth housing minister in 
ten years (as shown below). However, the 
industry disappointment of yet another change 
in leadership from a policy point of view was 
somewhat offset by the fact that Ms McVey will 
have a seat at the cabinet table, underlining the 
importance of housing to the new Government. 

Robert Jenrick replaced James Brokenshire as 
secretary of state for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government, and it has also been 
reported that Sir Edward Lister, a housing and 
planning veteran who has been helping Mr 
Johnson with his leadership election campaign 
during a leave of absence as Chairman of 
Homes England, may be staying on to advise 
the prime minister. This adds up to a hefty 
housing presence in the Government. 

The prime minister has also hinted at plans 
to reform stamp duty, although as yet there 
is little indication as to what the changes, if 
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STATE OF PLAY 
A change of Government comes as average UK house prices 
continue to moderate. Meanwhile, pent-up demand is still building 
in prime London and country markets. 

Key facts August 2019
Prime central London prices dipped 
0.2% in July, taking the annual  
change to -4.8% 

Average UK house prices rose 1.2% 
in the year to May, down from 1.5% in 
April, according to the ONS 

Prime central London rents were  
up 0.5% in July, with an annual 
change of -0.5%

Average UK rents rose 1.3% in the 
year to June 

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

An
nu

al
 %

 c
ha

ng
e

80

85

90

95

100

105

110

115

120

20
19

20
18

20
17

20
16

20
15

20
14

20
13

20
12

20
11

20
10

20
09

20
08

20
07

In
de

x

Average UK House Price Annual % change (RHS) 
 Average UK House Price Index (LHS) 

Average UK house prices 

Source: Knight Frank Research/ONS

any, could look like. Another key question for 
policymakers is Help to Buy, and whether 
there will be any change to plans to end the 
scheme in 2023. 

As Parliament starts its summer recess, the 
PM will be looking ahead to early September, 
when there is every chance of an emergency 
Budget, which may outline any housing 
proposals in more detail. 

Policymakers are now looking at a housing 
market where price growth continues to 
moderate, with average values up by 1.2% 

Housing Transactions by Minister (2007–2019)

Source: Knight Frank Research/HMRC 
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“  The PM’s reshuffle and  
his choice of advisers 
means a relatively hefty 
housing presence  
in number 10.”
Follow Gráinne at @gilmore_grainne
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We like questions, if you've got one about our research, or would 
like some property advice, we would love to hear from you.

Value at the top end

Political rhetoric has ramped up 

in recent weeks, and uncertainty 

surrounding the UK’s future relationship 

with the European Union and what this 

may mean for the economy continues to 

be the biggest single constraint on  

prime markets.

Against this backdrop, however, sales 

activity has been relatively resilient. This 

has been helped by a more active market 

in prime London, given that the flow of 

buyers from the capital continues to be a 

key driver in prime country markets.

Price falls in the prime London 

market have started to moderate, and 

buyer interest is reaching record highs. 

Knight Frank buyer data shows that  

the number of Londoners who 

purchased properties valued above  

£2 million outside of the capital 

between January and June 2019 was at 

its highest level for any corresponding 

period since 2011.

"Knight Frank sales data 
shows an 8% increase in 

sales above £3m so far this 
year compared with last.
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O L I V E R  K N I G H T
A S S O C I AT E

O U T L O O K
The number of prospective buyers 

currently looking to purchase a 

property in prime country markets 

with Knight Frank with a budget 

of at least £2 million is 9% higher 

than at the same point in 2018, 

which suggests a robust level of 

demand within this market.

However, despite strong 

demand, supply remains 

constrained as vendors hesitate 

due to the political uncertainty. 

Whilst this is likely to put a floor 

under pricing to some extent, 

prime markets will remain price 

sensitive for the remainder of  

2019 and 2020.
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In the market for homes priced at £2 million or more, 

average prices are now 6% lower than they were at 

the time of the EU referendum. Values are still, on 

average, 20% below the market peak in 2008.

Prime London 
Sales Index
September 2019

PRIME CENTRAL 

LOND ON

PRIME OUTER 

LOND ON

PRIME CENTRAL LONDON INDEX

5,551.3

PRIME OUTER LONDON INDEX

266. 2

ANNUAL CHANGE

-3.9%
QUARTERLY CHANGE

-0.4%
MONTHLY CHANGE

-0.1%

ANNUAL CHANGE

-3.5%
QUARTERLY CHANGE

-0.6%
MONTHLY CHANGE

-0. 2%

Figure 1 — The ratio of new prospective 

buyers to new property listings climbed 

to 11.4 in August across prime central 

and prime outer London, Knight Frank 

data shows. This was the highest level 

in more than ten years and reflects the 

fact that while many buyers are primed 

to transact, the political uncertainty 

has caused some potential vendors to 

hesitate.

Figure 2 — Despite the Brexit-related 

political uncertainty, the number of 

transactions in prime central London 

has risen in 2019. In the six months to 

August, Knight Frank carried out 13% 

more transactions than the same period 

last year. It was the highest figure over 

the equivalent period since 2014.

Figure 3 — The level of viewings over the 

summer was higher than it has been in 

more than five years, which underlines 

the current strength of demand. There 

were 16% more viewings over July and 

August than the same period last year 

as buyers respond to price adjustments 

and, in the case of overseas buyers, the 

weakness of the pound.

The prime London sales indices are based on repeat valuations of
second-hand stock and do not include new-build property, although
units from completed developments are included over time.
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1 Demand grows vs supply

n  Ratio of new prospective buyers / new listings, PCL and POL

Source: Knight Frank Research
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Price declines moderate
Prime regional markets

https://www.knightfrank.co.uk/research/prime-london-sales-index-august-2019-6644.aspx

